This document is a translation and is for information purposes only. The officially promulgated German version is legally valid.

Fee Regulations

for the professional part-time course

International Management & Information Systems - Online

at South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences

Soest campus

as of 6 March 2019

In accordance with § 2 (4) and § 62 (5) of the Law governing the universities of the federal state of North Rhine-Westphalia (Higher Education Act) of 16 September 2014 (GV.NRW.P.547), as amended by Law of 17 October 2017 (GV.NRW.P.806) and in accordance with § 3 (2) of the law on levying of tuition fees (Higher Education Levy Law) of 21 March 2006 (GV.NW. P. 120), as amended by Law of 16 September 2014 (GV. NRW. P. 547), in combination with § 1 (2) of the Fee Regulations (Regulations on Tuitions Fees) of 13 August 2015, as amended by Law of 28 March 2017 (GV. NRW. P. 388) South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences has issued the following Fee Regulations for the professional part-time course International Management & Information Systems - Online.

§ 1 Applicability

These Fee Regulations apply for the participation in the professional part-time course International Management & Information Systems - Online at South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences.

§ 2 Legal basis for tuition fees

In accordance with § 3 (2) of the Higher Education Levy Law and in combination with § 1 (2) of Regulations on Tuitions Fees there are charged fees on further education. Students who are enrolled at South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences in accordance with the current Examination Regulations in the professional part-time course International Management & Information Systems - Online are required to pay fees.

§ 3 Fee amount and maturity

- (1) The fees for participating in the professional part-time course International Management
 & Information System Online amount to €2,000 per semester.
- (2) The contribution for further education is to be paid each semester in full amount. The fees are to be paid with the enrolment and every re-registration. Enrolment and re-registration are subject to proof of payment of the fees.
- (3) Recipient of payment of the contribution for further education is South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences.
- (4) In case of interruption of studies or premature termination without graduation, there is no claim for reimbursement of already paid fees. If the exmatriculation is applied for within the first two weeks after the beginning of the lecture period, the already paid further education contribution for the respective semester will be refunded upon request.

§ 4 Fee relief

If all academic performances except for the colloquium have been completed and only the colloquium falls into the following semester, the student (of the further education course) may apply for a relief or refund of the fees of the semester in which only the colloquium is to be completed.

§ 5 Coming into effect

These Fee Regulations shall come into effect the day after their publication. They are published in the Official Announcement of South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences - Promulgating Publication of South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences.

The Fee Regulations are issued upon decision of the Senate of South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences dated 6 March 2019.

Iserlohn, 6 March 2019

Rector of South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences

Professor Dr. Claus Schuster